MILWAUKEE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATE: March 15, 2022

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Item #4

Resolution File No. 22-120 Ordinance File No.

COMMITTEE: Parks, Energy and Environment

OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR(S): Czarnezki

ADD AND/OR DELETE AS FOLLOWS:

Amend the BE IT RESOLVED clause beginning at or near line 45 as follows:

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture to develop and implement a countywide 50/50 raffle which shall occur at all County-sponsored beer gardens in Summer 2022, the July 3 lakefront fireworks show, and any other locations; and <u>pilot</u> program in 2022 at two (2) County Parks events to be chosen by the DPRC staff, which may include but is not limited to:

- July 3 Lakefront Fireworks Show
- <u>Chill on the Hill at Humboldt Park</u>
- Concerts in the Gardens at Boerner Botanical Gardens
- <u>Musical Mondays at Lake Park</u>
- Washington Park Wednesdays
- Jazz in the Park at Cathedral Square
- <u>River Rhythms at Pere Marquette Park</u>

; and

Amend the BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED clauses beginning at or near line 50 as follows:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby requests the Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture report to the County Board in **March and** May 2022 to present updates relating to planning and implementation of the raffle and **report preliminary fiscal estimates for effectuating this resolution.**; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby further requests the Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture in March 2022 report preliminary fiscal estimates for effectuating this resolution